on a firm’s NPW (or other measures). We will present an approach to break-even analysis
based on the project’s cash flows.

To illustrate the procedure of break-even analysis based on NPW, we use the gener-
alized cash flow approach we discussed in Section 10.4. We compute the PW of cash in-
flows as a function of an unknown variable (say, x), perhaps annual sales. For example,

Next, we compute the PW of cash outflows as a function of x:

PW of cash outflows = f1x22 .

PW of cash inflows = f1x21 .

ordinate of the graph at the value 1.0 on the abscissa (or 0% deviation). Then we reduce
the value of product demand to 0.95 of its base-case value and recompute the NPW with
all other variables held at their base-case value. We repeat the process by either decreas-
ing or increasing the relative deviation from the base case. The lines for the variable unit
price, variable unit cost, fixed cost, and salvage value are obtained in the same manner.
In Figure 12.1, we see that the project’s NPW is (1) very sensitive to changes in product
demand and unit price, (2) fairly sensitive to changes in variable costs, and (3) relatively
insensitive to changes in the fixed cost and the salvage value.

Deviation –20% –15% –10% –5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Unit price $   (57) $  9,999 $ 20,055 $ 30,111 $ 40,169 $ 50,225 $ 60,281 $ 70,337 $ 80,393

Demand 12,010 19,049 26,088 33,130 40,169 47,208 54,247 61,286 68,325

Variable cost 52,236 49,219 46,202 43,186 40,169 37,152 34,135 31,118 28,101

Fixed cost 44,191 43,185 42,179 41,175 40,169 39,163 38,157 37,151 36,145

Salvage value 37,782 38,378 38,974 39,573 40,169 40,765 41,361 41,957 42,553

TABLE 12.2 Sensitivity Analysis for Five Key Input Variables (Example 12.1)

ParkCh12ff.qxd  5/27/06  3:57 PM  Page 591

Through the sensitivity analysis in Example 12.1, BMC’s managers become convinced
that the NPW is most sensitive to changes in annual sales volumes. Determine the
break-even NPW value as a function of that variable.

SOLUTION
The analysis is shown in Table 12.3, in which the revenues and costs of the BMC
transmission-housings project are set out in terms of an unknown amount of annual
sales X.

We calculate the PWs of cash inflows and outflows as follows:

• PW of cash inflows: